 1
Department of Energy (DOE) Policies on Accepting
Other Federal Agency Funds For Interagency Acquisitions1
As of June 7, 2013
1. DOE Requirements
1.1 Appropriation funds cite certified by an appropriate agency official with funding
document number as part of a reimbursable work order.
(Note: DOE is unable to accept direct cite funds.)

1.9.1 Agency Location Code (ALC)
1.9.2 Treasury Account Symbol (TAS)
1.9.3 Business Event Type Code (BETC)
1.9.4 Business Partner Network (BPN) number
1.9.5 Contracting and Accounting Points of Contact, and
1.9.6 DUNS
1.10 A copy of the Determination and Findings done by the requesting federal agency.
2. Funding Documents That DOE Will Accept
DOE does not impose the use of a specific DOE or a particular standard government form so as
not to impede the requesting agency from asking for services.  To enhance government
efficiency, DOE will accept for obligation purposes any reimbursable funding document that the
sponsoring agency may desire to use as long as the information in paragraph1 above is provided.
Some examples of acceptable funding documents are:2
2.1 Agency Memorandums on Agency Letterhead
2.2 SF 26, Award/Contract (also SF 30, Amendment of Solicitation/Modification of
Contract, when used to modify the SF 26)
2.3 SF 1034, Public Voucher for Purchase and Service Other than Personal Services
2.4 DD 1144, Inter-Service/Interdepartmental Support Agreement
2.5 DD 1155, Order for Supplies or Services
2.6 AF Form 185, Reimbursable Order
2.7 NAVCOMPT 2275, Order for Work and Services
2.8 DA 3953, Purchase Request and Commitment Form
2 Form definitions are:  SF = Standard Form; DD = Department of Defense; AF = Air Force; NAVCOMPT =
Navy Comptroller; DA = Department of the Army; DTRA = Defense Threat Reduction Agency; PHS =
Public Health Service; DOT = Department of Transportation; NRC = Nuclear Regulatory Commission;
NSA = National Security Agency; DARPA = Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency; TDF =
Treasury Department Form.
 3
2.9 DD 448, Military Interdepartmental Purchase Request (MIPR)
2.10 PHS 5152-5, Notice of Grant Award
2.11 DOT F 2300.1, Department of Transportation Reimbursable Agreement
2.12 NRC 173, Standard Order for DOE Work
2.13 DTRA IACRO, Inter-Agency Cost Reimbursement Order
2.14 NSA ORM B5549, Universal Order Form
2.15 DARPA 26F, Award/Contract
2.16 TDF 35, Department of Treasury Form Agreement for Reimbursable Services
3. Financial Policy.
DOE will account for and control funds by individual funding document unless specific written
instructions to the contrary are received from a certifying official of the other federal agency.
Multiple funding documents for the same scope of work under this agreement will be fully costed
on a first-in, first-out basis utilizing cost transfers if authorized.
4. References
4.1 Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 17.500 (see Appendix A).
4.2 DOE Order 481.1C, Non-DOE Funded Work (Work For Others), dated
01/09/2005.
4.3 DOE Accounting Handbook, Paragraph 2 (Reimbursable Work) of Chapter 13
(Reimbursable Work, Revenues, And Other Collections).
 4
APPENDIX A:  FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUBPART 17.500
Current through FAC 2005–62 NOVEMBER 20, 2012
17.500  Scope of subpart.
(a) This subpart prescribes policies and procedures applicable to all interagency acquisitions
under any authority, except as provided for in paragraph (c) of this section. In addition to